## SENATE COMMITTEE AMENDMENTS

Amendments proposed by Senate Committee on Judiciary C to Original Senate Bill No. 1 by Senator Amedee

- 1 <u>AMENDMENT NO. 1</u>
- 2 On page 1, line 2, after "15:542" change "(F)" to "(A) and (F)"
- 3 AMENDMENT NO. 2
- 4 On page 1, line 3, between "offender;" and "and to provide" insert the following:
- 5 "to provide for registration of offenders housed in emergency housing;"
- 6 <u>AMENDMENT NO. 3</u>
- 7 On page 1, line 6, after "15:542" change "(F) is " to "(A) and (F) are"
- 8 AMENDMENT NO. 4
- 9 On page 1, between lines 7 and 8, insert the following:
- 10 "A.(1) Any adult residing in this state who has pled guilty to, has been convicted of, or where adjudication has been deferred or withheld for the perpetration or attempted 11 perpetration of any sex offense and any juvenile who has pled guilty or has been convicted 12 of a sex offense as provided for in Children's Code Article 857 shall register with the sheriff 13 of the parish of the person's residence and with the chief of police if the address of the 14 15 residence is located in an incorporated area which has a police department. If the adult or 16 juvenile resides in a parish with a population in excess of four hundred fifty thousand, he shall register with the police department of his municipality of residence. 17
  - (2) Notwithstanding any other provision of the law to the contrary, during a declaration of emergency, any person who has been required to register as a sex offender as provided for in this Section, who enters a shelter or other emergency housing facility shall, within the first twenty-four hours of admittance, notify the management of the facility of their sex offender status. The sex offender shall provide his full name, date of birth, social security number, and last address of registration prior to the declaration of emergency.
- 25 (3) The manager of the shelter or emergency facility shall whenever 26 possible notify the chief law enforcement officer of the parish or municipality 27 of the sex offender's shelter location."
- 29 <u>AMENDMENT NO. 5</u>

18

19

20 21

2223

24

28

- On page 1, at the end of line 11, change "**five**" to "**two**"
- 31 AMENDMENT NO. 6
- On page 1, line 17, after "than" and before "years" delete "ten" and insert "**five**"